

**COPY**

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

OCT 18 2012

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Deputy

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**  
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

**WESLEY CIAN CLANCEY,**  
Defendant and Respondent.

No. S200158

(Court of Appeal No.  
H036501)

(Santa Clara County  
Superior Court Nos.  
C1072166 and  
C1073855)

RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA  
HONORABLE RENE NAVARRO, JUDGE PRESIDING

SIXTH DISTRICT APPELLATE PROGRAM

DALLAS SACHER  
Executive Director  
State Bar #100175  
100 N. Winchester Blvd., Suite 310  
Santa Clara, CA 95050  
(408) 241-6171

Attorneys for Respondent,  
Wesley Cian Clancey

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THE MAJORITY OPINION OF THE COURT OF APPEAL PROVIDES AN UNWORKABLE TEST THAT IS INCONSISTENT WITH SETTLED PRECEDENT AND ITS ANALYSIS IS DEVOID OF ANY NEXUS TO THE CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLE ON WHICH IT SUPPOSEDLY RESTS .....	4
II. WHEN A TRIAL COURT OFFERS AN INDICATED SENTENCE, IT MUST ADVISE THE DEFENDANT THAT HE WILL HAVE THE OPPORTUNITY TO WITHDRAW HIS PLEA IF THE COURT LATER DETERMINES THAT IT IS UNABLE TO IMPOSE THE INDICATED SENTENCE .....	26
III. THIS COURT SHOULD OVERRULE <i>PEOPLE v. WOOSLEY</i> , supra, 184 Cal.App.4th 1136 .....	29
IV. THE OFFER OF AN INDICATED SENTENCE IS NOT PRECLUDED BY PENAL CODE SECTIONS 667, SUBDIVISION (g) AND 1170.12, SUBDIVISION (e) .....	32
V. THE CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR A DETERMINATION AS TO WHETHER RESPONDENT SHOULD SERVE AN ADDITIONAL 118 DAYS IN CUSTODY .....	35
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bryce v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 671 .....	23
<i>In re Lewallen</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 274 .....	18
<i>Johnson v. Superior Court</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 248 .....	23
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman's Fund Insurance Companies</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287 .....	27
<i>People v. Carter</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1536 .....	33
<i>People v. Feyrer</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 426 .....	1,5,10,29
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 234 .....	33
<i>People v. Labora</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 907 .....	1,2,13
<i>People v. Lara</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 896 .....	35
<i>People v. Mancheno</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 855 .....	26,27
<i>People v. Orin</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 937 .....	7,8,9,10,25,30
<i>People v. Statum</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 682 .....	4,35,36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

*People v. Superior Court (On Tai Ho)*(1974)  
11 Cal.3d 59 . . . . . 11

*People v. Superior Court (Ramos)* (1991)  
235 Cal.App.3d 1261 . . . . . 13,16,17,24

*People v. Superior Court (Felmann)* (1976)  
59 Cal.App.3d 270 . . . . . 1,2,3,6,7,8,11,27

*People v. Superior Court (Jimenez)* (2002)  
28 Cal.4th 798 . . . . . 23

*People v. Turner* (2004)  
34 Cal.4th 406 . . . . . 2

*People v. Vessell* (1995)  
36 Cal.App.4th 285 . . . . . 6,31

*People v. Williams* (1998)  
17 Cal.4th 148 . . . . . 19,20,27,28

*People v. Woosley* (2010)  
184 Cal.App.4th 1136 . . . . . 4,29,30,31

*Santobello v. New York* (1971)  
404 U.S. 257 . . . . . 26,27

**STATUTES**

Penal Code

Section 17 . . . . . 6,31

Section 667 . . . . . 1,3,17,32,33,34

Section 1170.12 . . . . . 3,21,32,33,34

Sections 1192.1-1192.5 . . . . . 10

Section 1192.7 . . . . . 32,33

Section 1385 . . . . . 2,8,9,12,19,24,27,30,31

Section 1387 . . . . . 22

Section 1538.5 . . . . . 23

Section 2933 . . . . . 21

Section 4019 . . . . . 35
